

**Project:** DOWNTOWN RIVER GREENWAY PHASE 3  
**Location:** RIVER GREENWAY

**LLOYD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**      **JOURNEY GROUP COMPANIES DBA**  
**SFC CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS**

A/E Firm: CONFLUENCE; CHAD KUCKER, ASLA      Bid Estimate: \$ 14,363,823.00  
 Address: 440 E. 8TH STREET, SUITE 121      Budget: \$ 14,804,681.00      Address: 101 S. REID STREET      Address: 4500 W 58TH ST  
 City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103      Letting Date: 08/03/23      City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103      City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57108  
 Phone No.: 605-339-1205      Time: 2:15 PM      Phone No.: 605-323-2820      Phone No.: 605-332-5939  
 Value of OFM: \$

Item No.	Std. Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
1	9.0010	Mobilization	LS	1	\$ 1,737,200.00	\$ 1,737,200.00	\$2,850,000.00	\$2,850,000.00
2	998.0100	Railroad Protective Insurance	LS	1	\$ 6,569.40	\$ 6,569.40	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
3	634.0110	Traffic Control	SqFt	100	\$ 4.40	\$ 440.00	\$4.00	\$400.00
4	634.0120	Traffic Control, Miscellaneous	LS	1	\$ 2,956.30	\$ 2,956.30	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
5	634.0010	Flagging	Hour	240	\$ 40.60	\$ 9,744.00	\$33.00	\$7,920.00
6	634.0265	Type 3 Barricade, 6' Double Sided	Each	2	\$ 109.50	\$ 219.00	\$90.00	\$180.00
7	634.2000	Longitudinal Pedestrian Barricade	Ft	30	\$ 5.50	\$ 165.00	\$10.00	\$300.00
8	999.1080	Orange Plastic Safety Fence	Ft	460	\$ 2.20	\$ 1,012.00	\$32.00	\$14,720.00
9	Special	Temporary Construction Fence	Ft	450	\$ 11.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$12.50	\$5,625.00
10	Special	Temporary Construction Access	Each	1	\$ 2,737.30	\$ 2,737.30	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00
11	110.1700	Remove Silt Fence	Ft	560	\$ 1.10	\$ 616.00	\$1.25	\$700.00
12	731.0210	Weed Control - Project	LS	1	\$ 547.50	\$ 547.50	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00
13	734.0154	12" Diameter Erosion Control Wattle	Ft	285	\$ 5.50	\$ 1,567.50	\$6.00	\$1,710.00
14	734.0601	Silt Fence	Ft	560	\$ 4.40	\$ 2,464.00	\$5.00	\$2,800.00
15	734.0610	Mucking Silt Fence	CuYd	21	\$ 5.50	\$ 115.50	\$6.00	\$126.00
16	734.0620	Repair Silt Fence	Ft	200	\$ 1.10	\$ 220.00	\$1.25	\$250.00
17	734.0630	Floating Silt Curtain	Ft	593	\$ 21.90	\$ 12,986.70	\$25.00	\$14,825.00
18	734.0850	Inlet Protection	Each	13	\$ 93.10	\$ 1,210.30	\$105.00	\$1,365.00
19	734.5010	Sweeping	Hour	40	\$ 191.70	\$ 7,668.00	\$190.00	\$7,600.00
20	734.6001	Temporary Vehicle Tracking Control	Each	2	\$ 1,094.90	\$ 2,189.80	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00
21	734.6006	Concrete Washout Area	Each	3	\$ 1,970.90	\$ 5,912.70	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
22	Special	Temporary Access Road - West	LS	1	\$ 218,977.90	\$ 218,977.90	\$350,000.00	\$350,000.00
23	Special	Temporary Access Road - East	LS	1	\$ 120,437.90	\$ 120,437.90	\$155,000.00	\$155,000.00
24	Special	Temporary Cofferdam - Low Head Dam East	LS	1	\$ 50,365.00	\$ 50,365.00	\$175,000.00	\$175,000.00
25	Special	Temporary Cofferdam - Low Head Dam West	LS	1	\$ 83,211.60	\$ 83,211.60	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
26	Special	Temporary Cofferdam - Greenway	LS	1	\$ 38,321.20	\$ 38,321.20	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
27	100.0020	Clear and Grub Tree	Each	11	\$ 427.10	\$ 4,698.10	\$500.00	\$5,500.00
28	100.0100	Clearing	LS	1	\$ 18,613.20	\$ 18,613.20	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
29	110.0300	Remove Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	85	\$ 7.70	\$ 654.50	\$9.00	\$765.00
30	110.1010	Remove Asphalt Concrete Pavement	SqYd	180	\$ 8.80	\$ 1,584.00	\$8.00	\$1,440.00
31	110.1140	Remove Concrete Sidewalk	SqYd	154	\$ 25.80	\$ 3,973.20	\$10.00	\$1,540.00
32	110.8100	Saw Existing Asphalt	LFt	60	\$ 12.10	\$ 726.00	\$15.00	\$900.00
33	110.8110	Saw Existing PCC Pavement	LFt	53	\$ 12.10	\$ 641.30	\$30.00	\$1,590.00
34	Special	Contaminated Material Excavation & Disposal	Ton	11,502	\$ 25.80	\$ 296,751.60	\$30.00	\$345,060.00
35	260.1010	Aggregate Base Course	Ton	135	\$ 28.50	\$ 3,847.50	\$65.00	\$8,775.00
36	Special	Drainage Rock	Ton	929	\$ 37.30	\$ 34,651.70	\$42.00	\$39,018.00
37	Special	Free Draining Sand	Ton	8,009	\$ 21.90	\$ 175,397.10	\$25.00	\$200,225.00
38	230.0020	Placing Contractor Furnished Topsoil	CuYd	1,417	\$ 30.70	\$ 43,501.90	\$35.00	\$49,595.00
39	680.2500	Porous Backfill	Ton	175	\$ 32.90	\$ 5,757.50	\$93.00	\$16,275.00
40	680.0040	4" Underdrain Pipe	Ft	470	\$ 31.30	\$ 14,711.00	\$34.00	\$15,980.00
41	700.0110	Class A Riprap	Ton	950	\$ 60.30	\$ 57,285.00	\$69.00	\$65,550.00
42	700.1010	Special Riprap	Ton	1,100	\$ 76.70	\$ 84,370.00	\$89.00	\$97,900.00
43	831.0110	Type B Drainage Fabric	SqYd	3,803	\$ 3.10	\$ 11,789.30	\$4.00	\$15,212.00
44	120.1150	Rock Excavation	CuYd	130	\$ 416.10	\$ 54,093.00	\$480.00	\$62,400.00
45	700.0210	Class B Riprap	Ton	55	\$ 60.30	\$ 3,316.50	\$70.00	\$3,850.00
46	250.0040	Incidental Work, Utilities	LS	1	\$ 6,569.40	\$ 6,569.40	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
47	950.5700	Locating Utility	Each	5	\$ 547.50	\$ 2,737.50	\$630.00	\$3,150.00
48	950.5710	Verify Utility	Each	5	\$ 547.50	\$ 2,737.50	\$630.00	\$3,150.00
49	450.0183	36" RCP Class 3, Furnish	Ft	24	\$ 131.40	\$ 3,153.60	\$150.00	\$3,600.00
50	450.0190	36" RCP, Install	Ft	24	\$ 142.40	\$ 3,417.60	\$170.00	\$4,080.00
51	110.7560	Remove Precast Concrete Box Culvert End Section For Reset	Each	1	\$ 1,094.90	\$ 1,094.90	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
52	560.4001	Special Precast Concrete Box Culvert, Furnish	Ft	66	\$ 1,396.00	\$ 92,136.00	\$2,500.00	\$165,000.00
53	560.4002	Special Precast Concrete Box Culvert, Install	Ft	66	\$ 481.80	\$ 31,798.80	\$2,800.00	\$184,800.00
54	560.4004	Special Precast Concrete Box Culvert End Section, Install	Each	1	\$ 2,189.80	\$ 2,189.80	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
55	Special	Special Precast Concrete Box Culvert Bend Section (22.5 Deg)	Each	1	\$ 18,613.20	\$ 18,613.20	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
56	900.3420	1-1/2" Copper Water Service Piping	Ft	45	\$ 104.10	\$ 4,684.50	\$120.00	\$5,400.00
57	950.5401	Manhole Marker-Type 1	Each	1	\$ 219.00	\$ 219.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
58	950.5410	Temporary Manhole Construction Frame and Cover	Each	1	\$ 547.50	\$ 547.50	\$630.00	\$630.00
59	Special	Adjust Fiberglass Sanitary Sewer Manhole	LS	1	\$ 21,897.80	\$ 21,897.80	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
60	Special	Adjust Storm Sewer Junction Box	LS	1	\$ 4,598.60	\$ 4,598.60	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
61	Special	48" Eccentric Cone Section, Furnish	EA	1	\$ 4,379.60	\$ 4,379.60	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
62	Special	6" SDR35 for Roof Drain Collection	LF	215	\$ 43.80	\$ 9,417.00	\$50.00	\$10,750.00
63	Special	Rodent Guard for Roof Drain Collection	Each	1	\$ 109.50	\$ 109.50	\$125.00	\$125.00
64	Special	6" SDR35 Bend for Roof Drain Collection	Each	4	\$ 219.00	\$ 876.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00

**Project:** DOWNTOWN RIVER GREENWAY PHASE 3  
**Location:** RIVER GREENWAY

**LLOYD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**      **JOURNEY GROUP COMPANIES DBA**  
**SFC CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS**

A/E Firm: CONFLUENCE; CHAD KUCKER, ASLA      Bid Estimate: \$ 14,363,823.00  
 Address: 440 E. 8TH STREET, SUITE 121      Budget: \$ 14,804,681.00      Address: 101 S. REID STREET      Address: 4500 W 58TH ST  
 City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103      Letting Date: 08/03/23      City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103      City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57108  
 Phone No.: 605-339-1205      Time: 2:15 PM      Phone No.: 605-323-2820      Phone No.: 605-332-5939  
 Value of OFM: \$

Item No.	Std. Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
65	Special	6"x6" SDR35 Wye for Roof Drain Collection	Each	2	\$ 197.10	\$ 394.20	\$225.00	\$450.00
66	Special	6" Cleanout Assembly for Roof Drain Collection	Each	1	\$ 876.00	\$ 876.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
67	Special	Roof Drain Riser for Roof Drain Collection	Each	4	\$ 985.50	\$ 3,942.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00
68	320.1250	Asphalt Concrete for Patching	Ton	60	\$ 383.30	\$ 22,998.00	\$440.00	\$26,400.00
69	651.0050	5" Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	2,101	\$ 7.70	\$ 16,177.70	\$21.00	\$44,121.00
70	651.0060	6" Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	15,910	\$ 8.80	\$ 140,008.00	\$24.00	\$381,840.00
71	Special	8" Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	6,359	\$ 15.70	\$ 99,836.30	\$39.00	\$248,001.00
72	650.2100	Special Concrete Curb and Gutter	Ft	110	\$ 54.80	\$ 6,028.00	\$175.00	\$19,250.00
73	650.7060	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type SF69	Ft	85	\$ 54.80	\$ 4,658.00	\$170.00	\$14,450.00
74	651.0550	5" Colored Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	1,121	\$ 10.00	\$ 11,210.00	\$36.00	\$40,356.00
75	651.0860	6" Accessible Curb Ramp Sidewalk	SqFt	504	\$ 11.50	\$ 5,796.00	\$38.00	\$19,152.00
76	651.6020	Type A Detectable Warnings	SqFt	66	\$ 410.60	\$ 27,099.60	\$115.00	\$7,590.00
77	Special	Concrete Landscape Curb	Ft	129	\$ 13.70	\$ 1,767.30	\$190.00	\$24,510.00
78	Special	Electrical - Site	LS	1	\$ 465,727.60	\$ 465,727.60	\$530,000.00	\$530,000.00
79	Special	Stair Handrail Assembly - 5 Risers	Each	1	\$ 9,274.20	\$ 9,274.20	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00
80	Special	Stair Handrail Assembly - 6 Risers	Each	2	\$ 10,768.50	\$ 21,537.00	\$22,000.00	\$44,000.00
81	Special	Stair Handrail Assembly - 9 Risers	Each	1	\$ 15,730.40	\$ 15,730.40	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
82	Special	Stair Handrail Assembly - 15 Risers	Each	2	\$ 25,729.00	\$ 51,458.00	\$50,000.00	\$100,000.00
83	Special	Monument Sign	LS	1	\$ 28,456.20	\$ 28,456.20	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
84	Special	Guardrail	LFT	634	\$ 169.80	\$ 107,653.20	\$580.00	\$367,720.00
85	Special	Synthetic Grass Surfacing	SY	574	\$ 98.60	\$ 56,596.40	\$110.00	\$63,140.00
86	Special	Sign - No Pets	Each	4	\$ 1,199.00	\$ 4,796.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00
87	Special	Sign - Interpretive Type A	Each	2	\$ 2,085.80	\$ 4,171.60	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00
88	Special	Sign - Interpretive Type B	Each	2	\$ 2,085.80	\$ 4,171.60	\$9,000.00	\$18,000.00
89	Special	Sign - Wayfinding	Each	3	\$ 5,961.70	\$ 17,885.10	\$9,000.00	\$27,000.00
90	Special	Install Dowel in Rock - Greenway	Each	970	\$ 235.50	\$ 228,435.00	\$300.00	\$291,000.00
91	Special	Lean Concrete Leveling Pad	CuYd	365	\$ 667.90	\$ 243,783.50	\$625.00	\$228,125.00
92	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - Footings & Foundations	CuYd	266.5	\$ 744.60	\$ 198,435.90	\$2,800.00	\$746,200.00
93	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - Retaining Walls	CuYd	312	\$ 2,287.50	\$ 712,556.25	\$2,800.00	\$872,200.00
94	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - Stairs	CuYd	80.5	\$ 1,051.10	\$ 84,613.55	\$3,200.00	\$257,600.00
95	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - 8" Slab	SqFt	5,342	\$ 21.90	\$ 116,989.80	\$50.00	\$267,100.00
96	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete Concrete - 14" Slab	SqFt	2,690	\$ 43.80	\$ 117,822.00	\$80.00	\$215,200.00
97	999.7003	Pedestrian Bridge	LS	1	\$ 56,113.10	\$ 56,113.10	\$500,000.00	\$500,000.00
98	Special	Frac Tank Mobilization/Demobilization	EA	1	\$ 4,278.90	\$ 4,278.90	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00
99	Special	Frac Tank Rental	Day	90	\$ 120.90	\$ 10,881.00	\$230.00	\$20,700.00
100	Special	Remove Existing Low Head Dam	LS	1	\$ 140,145.90	\$ 140,145.90	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00
101	Special	Install Dowel in Rock - Dam	Each	1,700	\$ 235.50	\$ 400,350.00	\$300.00	\$510,000.00
102	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - Low Head Dam	CuYd	808	\$ 1,546.00	\$ 1,249,168.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,262,400.00
103	700.0110	Class A Riprap	Ton	700	\$ 63.60	\$ 44,520.00	\$72.00	\$50,400.00
104	700.0410	Class D Riprap	Ton	840	\$ 76.70	\$ 64,428.00	\$250.00	\$210,000.00
105	Special	Grout for Riprap	CuYd	360	\$ 602.20	\$ 216,792.00	\$660.00	\$237,600.00
106	Special	Bench	Each	4	\$ 3,328.50	\$ 13,314.00	\$3,700.00	\$14,800.00
107	Special	Litter Bin	Each	8	\$ 2,444.10	\$ 19,552.80	\$2,700.00	\$21,600.00
108	Special	Bike Rack	Each	9	\$ 768.40	\$ 6,915.60	\$830.00	\$7,470.00
109	999.5160	Planter	Each	12	\$ 697.80	\$ 8,373.60	\$780.00	\$9,360.00
110	Special	Meter and Backflow Enclosure	Each	1	\$ 7,116.80	\$ 7,116.80	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00
111	Special	Irrigation System	LS	1	\$ 31,204.40	\$ 31,204.40	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
112	Special	Decorative River Edge Boulders	Ton	350	\$ 728.20	\$ 254,870.00	\$830.00	\$290,500.00
113	Special	Boulder Embankment	Ton	550	\$ 728.20	\$ 400,510.00	\$830.00	\$456,500.00
114	Special	Boulder Outcropping	Ton	10	\$ 492.80	\$ 4,928.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00
115	120.6300	Water for Vegetation	Mgal	528	\$ 1.10	\$ 580.80	\$1.00	\$528.00
116	730.0252	Special Permanent Seed Mixture 2	Lb	174	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,392.00	\$9.00	\$1,566.00
117	730.0301	Quality Green Turf Mix	Lb	265	\$ 7.70	\$ 2,040.50	\$9.00	\$2,385.00
118	731.0100	Fertilizing	Lb	330	\$ 1.10	\$ 363.00	\$1.00	\$330.00
119	731.0200	Weed Control	SqYd	8,040	\$ 0.10	\$ 804.00	\$0.10	\$804.00
120	732.0200	Fiber Mulching	Ton	1	\$ 1,094.90	\$ 1,094.90	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00
121	Special	Geocell Bank Reinforcement	SqYd	1,000	\$ 36.20	\$ 36,200.00	\$52.00	\$52,000.00
122	Special	Coir Erosion Control Blanket	SqYd	855	\$ 8.80	\$ 7,524.00	\$9.00	\$7,695.00
123	734.0105	Erosion Control Blanket	SqYd	728	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,456.00	\$2.00	\$1,456.00
124	735.0110	1 Gallon Perennial Plant, Furnish and Plant	Each	1,869	\$ 16.50	\$ 30,838.50	\$19.00	\$35,511.00
125	735.1210	2 Gallon Deciduous Shrub, Furnish and Plant	Each	338	\$ 38.40	\$ 12,979.20	\$44.00	\$14,872.00
126	735.2060	6' to 8' Tree, Furnish and Plant	Each	12	\$ 492.80	\$ 5,913.60	\$600.00	\$7,200.00
127	735.2220	2" Caliper Deciduous Tree, Furnish and Plant	Each	10	\$ 657.00	\$ 6,570.00	\$750.00	\$7,500.00
128	735.5010	1 Gallon Ornamental Grass, Furnish and Plant	Each	838	\$ 18.10	\$ 15,167.80	\$20.00	\$16,760.00

**Project:** DOWNTOWN RIVER GREENWAY PHASE 3  
**Location:** RIVER GREENWAY

**LLOYD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY**     **JOURNEY GROUP COMPANIES DBA**  
**SFC CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS**

A/E Firm: CONFLUENCE; CHAD KUCKER, ASLA     Bid Estimate: \$ 14,363,823.00  
 Address: 440 E. 8TH STREET, SUITE 121     Budget: \$ 14,804,681.00     Address: 101 S. REID STREET     Address: 4500 W 58TH ST  
 City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103     Letting Date: 08/03/23     City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57103     City/State/Zip: SIOUX FALLS, SD 57108  
 Phone No.: 605-339-1205     Time: 2:15 PM     Phone No.: 605-323-2820     Phone No.: 605-332-5939  
 Value of OFM: \$

Item No.	Std. Bid Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
129	999.5157	4" Depth Shredded Bark Mulch	SqYd	2,100	\$ 6.90	\$ 14,490.00	\$8.00	\$16,800.00
166	250.0020	Incidental Work, Grading	LS	1	\$ 104,014.50	\$ 104,014.50	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00
					<b>Total Bid</b>	<b>\$ 9,346,120.10</b>		<b>\$ 15,536,823.00</b>
130	Special	Shelter	LS	1	552652.1	\$ 552,652.10	\$ 488,000.00	\$ 488,000.00
131	Special	Electrical - Shelter	LS	1	\$ 70,850.20	\$ 70,850.20	\$ 65,400.00	\$ 65,400.00
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>1 \$ 623,502.30</b>		<b>\$ 553,400.00</b>
132	Special	Shelter Color Changing Lighting	LS	1	19612.4	\$ 19,612.40	18050	\$ 18,050.00
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>2 \$ 19,612.40</b>		<b>\$ 18,050.00</b>
133	Special	Bulkhead Gate	Each	1	286167	\$ 286,167.00	306865	\$ 306,865.00
134	Special	Reinforced Cast-in-Place Concrete - Low Head Dam	CuYd	-16	417.6	\$ (6,681.60)	2800	\$ (44,800.00)
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>3 \$ 279,485.40</b>		<b>\$ 262,065.00</b>
135	Special	Lounge Chair	Each	18	2141.7	\$ 38,550.60	2000	\$ 36,000.00
136	Special	Timber Seat	Each	2	15395.5	\$ 30,791.00	8000	\$ 16,000.00
137	Special	Chaise Lounge	Each	5	1874	\$ 9,370.00	1500	\$ 7,500.00
138	Special	Swinging Benches & Structure	LS	1	99287	\$ 99,287.00	123000	\$ 123,000.00
139	Special	Electrical - Swinging Bench Structure	LS	1	4744.9	\$ 4,744.90	4350	\$ 4,350.00
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>4 \$ 182,743.50</b>		<b>\$ 186,850.00</b>
140	Special	Concrete Bench	Each	5	1814.5	\$ 9,072.50	1670.08	\$ 8,350.40
141	Special	Binocular Viewer	Each	1	6661.9	\$ 6,661.90	6050	\$ 6,050.00
142	Special	Binocular Viewer - ADA	Each	1	6535.2	\$ 6,535.20	6050	\$ 6,050.00
143	Special	Ledge Table	Each	3	3004.2	\$ 9,012.60	2800	\$ 8,400.00
144	Special	216" Community Table	Each	3	13155.3	\$ 39,465.90	11000	\$ 33,000.00
145	Special	216" Flat Bench	Each	4	8105.9	\$ 32,423.60	7000	\$ 28,000.00
146	Special	144" Flat Bench	Each	2	5489.3	\$ 10,978.60	5000	\$ 10,000.00
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>5 \$ 114,150.30</b>		<b>\$ 99,850.40</b>
147	Special	Segmental Retaining Wall	SqFt	400	29.8	\$ 11,920.00	28	\$ 11,200.00
148	831.0110	Type B Drainage Fabric	SqYd	21	11.9	\$ 249.90	4	\$ 84.00
149	Special	Drainage Rock	Ton	48	41.7	\$ 2,001.60	42	\$ 2,016.00
150	Special	Free Draining Sand	Ton	40	41.7	\$ 1,668.00	25	\$ 1,000.00
151	651.0050	5" Concrete Sidewalk	SqFt	245	9.6	\$ 2,352.00	21	\$ 5,145.00
152	Special	Ornamental Metal Fence	Ft	173	107.1	\$ 18,528.30	100	\$ 17,300.00
153	Special	Ornamental Metal Fence Gate	Each	2	2417.7	\$ 4,835.40	2300	\$ 4,600.00
154	680.2500	Porous Backfill	Ton	40	35.7	\$ 1,428.00	39	\$ 1,560.00
155	Special	Electrical - Dog Run	Each	1	103867.7	\$ 103,867.70	10000	\$ 10,000.00
156	Special	Irrigation - Dog Run	LS	1	4045.3	\$ 4,045.30	2800	\$ 2,800.00
157	Special	Synthetic Grass Surfacing	SY	123	107.1	\$ 13,173.30	110	\$ 13,530.00
158	Special	Sign Package - Dog Run	LS	1	785.3	\$ 785.30	730	\$ 730.00
159	Special	Bench	Each	1	3331.4	\$ 3,331.40	3000	\$ 3,000.00
160	Special	Pet Waste	Each	1	2736.5	\$ 2,736.50	2500	\$ 2,500.00
161	Special	Bag Holder	Each	1	1576.5	\$ 1,576.50	1500	\$ 1,500.00
162	230.0020	Placing Contractor Furnished topsoil	CuYd	-90	35.5	\$ (3,195.00)	35	\$ (3,150.00)
163	730.0301	Quality Green Turf Mix	Lb	-15	7.4	\$ (111.00)	9	\$ (135.00)
164	735.0110	1 Gallon Perennial Plant, Furnish and Plant	Each	17	17.9	\$ 304.30	19	\$ 323.00
165	735.2220	2" Caliper Deciduous Tree, Furnish and Plant	Each	-1	626.3	\$ (626.30)	750	\$ (750.00)
					<b>Total Alternate</b>	<b>\$ 168,871.20</b>		<b>\$ 73,253.00</b>